33

Date February 20, 2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE CONTRACT WITH THE IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (IEDA), HELENA INDUSTRIES, LLC, AND THE CITY OF DES MOINES UNDER THE HIGH QUALITY JOBS (HQJ) PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-1575, the Des Moines City Council approved a contract under IEDA's HQJ Program with Helena Industries, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Helena Industries, LLC wishes to amend said contract to add their parent company, Marubeni America Corporation as a part to the contract, and all other terms of the contract will remain unaffected; and

WHEREAS, the IEDA Board approved this amendment on January 20, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. The First Amendment to an economic development assistance contract with the IEDA, Helena Industries, LLC and the City is hereby approved.
- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign said First Amendment on behalf of the City; and
- 3. The Office of Economic Development is directed to transmit a copy of this resolution and Roll Call to Helena Industries, LLC for submittal to the IEDA.

Roll Call	Number
-----------	--------

Agenda	Item Nu	mber
8	23	

Date February 20, 2023

(Council Communication No. 23-101)

MOVED BY	TO ADOPT.
SECOND BY	<u> </u>
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Lisa A. Wieland Lisa A. Wieland Assistant City Attorney	

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
SHEUMAKER				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			ROVED

Mayor

CER	TI		CA	TE
CER		П	UH	

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Cit	Cle	rk
-----	-----	----